## RESOLUTION PRESENTED TO SIXTH LAKE STATES FOREST TREE IMPROVEMENT CONFERENCE

## Meeting Jointly with the UPPER MISSISSIPPI VALLEY SECTION SOCIETY OF AMERICAN FORESTERS

It is resolved that the members of the Sixth Lake States Forest Tree Improvement Conference and the Upper Mississippi Valley Section, Society of American Foresters, unanimously express their appreciation and thanks to the following for their part in arranging the meeting:

<u>Scott S. Pauley</u> of the University of Minnesota who bore the overall responsibility for organizing this meeting;

<u>William Cromell</u> of the University of Minnesota North Central School and <u>M. J. Latimer</u> of the Blandin Paper Company who were co-chairmen in charge of local arrangements;

<u>William Matalamaki</u>, Superintendent, and other staff members of the University of Minnesota North Central School and Agriculture Experiment Station for providing meeting and eating facilities. <u>Other members</u>, too numerous to mention individually, of the Northwest Chapter, Upper Mississippi Valley Section who carried out all those essential details that contribute to the smooth operation of a meeting;

The Blandin Paper Company, the University of Minnesota, the Chippewa National Forest, and the Lake States Forest Experiment Station for making their facilities available for the field trips;

The <u>elected officers of the Lake States Forest Tree Improvement</u> <u>Committee</u>, F. J. Hodge and S. S. Pauley, and the <u>Upper Mississippi</u> <u>Valley Section</u> of the Society of American Foresters, James Morgan, Carl Stoltenberg, and Bruce Brown, who have served their respective organizations during the past year;

and especially to <u>Paul O. Rudolf</u>, Executive Secretary of the Lake States Forest Tree Improvement Committee, who, with unflagging interest and enthusiasm, has guided this organization during the 10 years of its existence.

W. H. Brener /s/ W. H. Brener

G. W. Hammer /s/ George W. Hammer

A. L. Lundgren /s/ Allen L. Lundgren Chairman Resolutions Committee

Grand Rapids, Minn. September 9, 1963